

Court No. - 73

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 25332 of 2024

Applicant :- Akashdeep And 3 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Krishna Sharma,Rajesh Kumar Verma,Sumit Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Raj Beer Singh,J.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants and learned AGA for the State.

It has been argued by learned counsel for the applicants that applicant No. 1 was married with the daughter of opposite party no. 2/complainant in the year 2017 but daughter of the complainant has died on 23.03.2021. In that connection, the complainant has lodged a first information report under Sections 304-B, 498-A IPC and Section 3/4 D.P. Act and the applicant No. 1 is continuously in jail in that case. In that matter after trial, applicant No. 1 to 3 were convicted by the court under Sections 304-B, 498-A IPC and Section 4 D.P. Act vide judgement dated 08.05.2024. It was stated that later on the impugned complaint has been lodged by making false and baseless allegations regarding misappropriation of dowry articles and that no prima facie case is made out against the applicants.

Matter requires consideration.

Issue notice to opposite party no. 2, returnable at an early date. Steps be taken within a week.

Opposite party no. 2 may file counter affidavit within four weeks.

List on 24.04.2025.

Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants, namely, **Akashdeep, Maya Devi, Vikasdeep and Naubat Ram** in complaint case No. 451 of 2022, under Sections 406, 504, 506 IPC, P.S. Subhash Nagar, district Bareilly, pending in the court of Judge Small Causes Court, Bareilly.

Order Date :- 6.2.2025/Anand